

Clark County Building Department

4701 West Russell Road • Las Vegas NV 89118 (702) 455-3000 • Fax (702) 221-0630

Division:	Plans Exam	Policy & Procedure	BP-PP-075
Subject:	PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS	Effective Date:	05/01/2007
Code:	N/A	Revised Date:	

A. POLICY

The Clark County Fire Department will issue a permit for all Paint Spray Booths. In cooperation with the Fire Department, the Clark County Building Department will permit certain activities depending on the type of Spray Booth being installed.

B. PROCEDURE

- 1. Prefabricated spray booths listed by a national recognized listing agency will require a permit for the electrical system from the booth to the point of discharge from the building. An architectural review will verify the applicability and protection required of any opening(s) in the roof and/or the walls of the building and a zoning review is required prior to either permit being issued. The Fire Department will permit the booth and verify the conditions of the listing. Two sets of Fire Department approved plans must be submitted to the Clark County Building Department for review. The Clark County Building Department Inspections Division will inspect the electrical and mechanical systems as approved.
- 2. Paint Spray Booths that are assemblies covered by Clark County Fire Code, Article 45 will require permits for the entire electrical system and the entire mechanical system. An architectural review will verify the applicability and protection required of any opening(s) in the roof and/or the walls of the building and a zoning review is required prior to either permit being issued. The Fire Department will permit the booth pursuant to the standards listed in the Fire Code. Two sets of Fire Department approved plans must be submitted to the Clark County Building Department for review. The Clark County Building Department Inspections Division will inspect the electrical and mechanical systems as approved, and the Fire Department will inspect the booth assembly in accordance with their permit.
- 3. The Clark County Building Department plan reviewers will note in the miscellaneous information screen for the permits whether the spray booth is a prefabricated and listed booth or an assembly covered by the Fire Code.
- 4. Spray Rooms and Spray Enclosures will be addressed as directed by the Building and Fire Codes.

Division:	Building Plans Exam	Policy & Procedure	BP-PP-075
Subject:	Paint Spray Booths	Effective Date:	May 1, 2007
Code:		Revised Date:	

Revision History:

POLICY #	TITLE	Effective Date	Revised	Reviewed
PE-PP-OPS-012	Paint Spray Booths	May 1, 2007		
BP-PP-075	Paint Spray Booths			August 15, 2008
BP-PP-075	Paint Spray Booths			September 13, 2013

Approved by:	Concurred by:
Ronald L. Lynn, Director/Building & Fire Official	Gregory J. Franklin, Assistant Director